





Dhaka Bus Rapid Transit Company Limited

Road Transport and Highways Division
House # 04, Road # 21, Sector # 04, Uttara, Dhaka-1230
www.dhakabrt.gov.bd

Memo: 35.06.0000.010.07.004.23-**300** Date: 18/04/2024

Invitation for Bids (ICB)

Date: 21/ 04/ 2024

Loan No. and Title: CBD1046, Framework Agreement for an Uncommitted Credit Facility.

Contract No. and Title: DBRTCL/GDSUTP/AFD-CBD1046/DGD-01

Procurement of 137 nos. Air- Conditioned Diesel Fueled Standard (12-meter-long) Buses with maintenance and other services offered on a yearly basis for 5 (five) years for Dhaka BRT Company Limited under Greater Dhaka Sustainable Urban

Transport Project (BRT, Gazipur-Airport).

Date and Time of Pre-Bid Meeting: 15/05/2024, at 10:00 a.m. (local time) in the Conference Room, DBRTCL

Deadline for Submission of Bids: 10/06/2024, up to 02:00 pm (local time)

- The Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh ("the borrower") has received financing from the French Development Agency (AFD) toward the cost of Greater Dhaka Sustainable Urban Transport Project (GDSUTP), and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this financing to payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open to bidders from eligible source countries of AFD.
- 2. The Dhaka BRT Company Limited ("the Purchaser") invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for Procurement of 137 nos. Air-Conditioned Diesel Fueled Standard (12-meter-long) Buses with maintenance and other services offered on a yearly basis for 5 (five) years for Dhaka BRT Company Limited under Greater Dhaka Sustainable Urban Transport Project (BRT, Gazipur-Airport) for BRT Operation.
- 3. Open competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with AFD's Single-Stage-Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. Interested bidders must demonstrate their ability to undertake the above-mentioned works and meet the criteria as set out in the bidding documents and include:
 - 3.1 Minimum average annual turnover of **USD 48 million** calculated as total payments received by the Bidder for contracts completed or under execution over the last **05 (five)** years.
 - 3.2 Availability of or access to liquid assets, lines of credit, and other finances sufficient to meet cash flow requirement which is **USD 8 million.**
 - 3.3 Experience of successful completion as main supplier within the last 03 years, of at least 03 contracts each valued at **USD20 million** for urban bus public transport system.
- 4. To obtain further information on the Bidding Documents, bidders should contact:

Attention: Md. Kamruzzaman, DGM (Maintenance), Dhaka BRT Company Limited

Address: Road No.21, House No. 04, Sector-04, Uttara City: Dhaka, ZIP Code: 1230, Country: Bangladesh Telephone: +8802 48957182, Mobile: +8801550155094

E-mail address: dgmmaint.dbrtcl@gmail.com

- 5. To purchase the Bidding Documents in English, eligible bidders should -
 - 5.1 Write to the address above requesting the Bidding Documents for Procurement of 137 nos. Air- Conditioned Diesel Fueled Standard (12-meter-long) Buses with maintenance and other services offered on a yearly basis for 5 (five) years for Dhaka BRT Company Limited under Greater Dhaka Sustainable Urban Transport Project (BRT, Gazipur-Airport).
 - 5.2 Pay a nonrefundable fee of **BDT 20,000** or **USD 200**. The mode of payment shall be a pay order or an online transfer in favor of "**Dhaka BRT Company Limited**", Account Number: 1041360000168, Bank Name: Eastern Bank Limited, Country: Bangladesh, **SWIFT Code: EBLDBDDH, Routing: 095261720**.
- 6. Deliver your bid:
 - 6.1 To the above address
 - 6.2 On or before the deadline: 10/06/2024, up to 2.00 pm (local time)
 - 6.3 Together with a Bid Security of USD **0.5 million or an equivalent BDT**. For the purpose of determining the equivalent amount of the required Bid Security, the exchange rates published by Bangladesh Bank prevailing on the date 28 days prior to the deadline for submission of Bids (Base Date) shall be applied.

Bids will be opened immediately after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of bidders' representatives who choose to attend.

- 7. The Invitation for Bids (IFB) is also available in the website of Dhaka BRT Company Limited (www.dhakabrt.gov.bd), Road Transport and Highways Division (www.rthd.gov.bd), Dhaka Transport Coordination Authority (https://dtca.portal.gov.bd) The French Development Agency (AFD) (www.afd.fr), dgMarket (www.adgmarketbd.com; https://tenders-afd.dgmarket.com/) and Bangladesh Public Procurement Authority (BPPA) (www.cptu.gov.bd).
- 8. The Purchaser reserves all rights to accept any bid or to reject any or all bids at any stage of Procurement.

SD/-Md. Mohiuddin General Manager Dhaka BRT Company Limited